

SC No. 419(12)2021 [Reg No. 419/2021]

**Present : Smt. S Chatterjee (WB1058)
Additional Sessions Judge, FTC-IV, Krishnagar Nadia.**

Order No.20

Date 21.01.2026

This is a Track-I case according to Case Flow Management Rules, 2006 of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Sole accused is present by filing hazira.

C/S witness No.6 is present.

Perused the record.

The witness is examined-in-chief in part as PW7 and thereafter, she is discharged upon the prayer of the Ld. PP-in-Charge.

In course of her evidence, PW7 admits her signature on the seizure list dated 01.11.2020 and caused the same to be marked as Ext.2/2.

Now, upon thorough scrutiny of the case record & CD, especially from the evidence of the mother of the victim (PW1), it transpires that there is certain allegation against the accused which attracts sexual offence against the victim, who is said to have been aged about 17 years as per the evidence of the sister of the victim (PW7).

This being the position, in the considered view of this Court, the instant case is beyond its jurisdiction and it will be triable by the Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court-cum-Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act, Krishnagar.

Fix **10.03.2026** for appearance of the accused along with C/D before the Court of the Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court-cum-Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act, Krishnagar.

CD be returned.

Inform accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected

Assist Sessions Judge,
FTC-IV, Krishnagar