

**Present: Smt Sanghamitra Chatterjee**

**J.O. Code- WB 01058**

**S.C. No. 419 (12) of 2021**

Order No. 22

Date: 10-03-2026

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused person.

The sole accused person is present by filing hazira.

Regular P.O is busy in S.I.R duty and in view of Order No. 83 dated 23.02.2026 of District Judge, Nadia I am in-charge of this court.

On perusal of the case record it appears that during trial of this case before the Ld Addl. District & Sessions Judge, F.T.C-IV, Krishnagar, PW-7( Sister of VG ) stated before that court that at the time of incident the victim girl was aged about 17 years and as such this case record was transmitted before this court for initiated a POCSO case against accused person of this case.

Accordingly, De-facto complainant of this case is hereby directed to produce the original birth certificate of the VG on the next date positively.

The case is adjourned today.

Fix 14-05-2026 for production of original birth certificate and further order.

Todate for appearance of accused person.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the De-facto complainant through I.O.

Judge Special Court  
under POCSO Act,  
Krishnagar, Nadia.